counterparties operate in, and concluded that there has been no significant increase in the credit risk since
the initial recognition of the financial assets. Accordingly, the impairment loss allowance derived using
12-months ECL is insignificant.

Excessive risk concentration and exposure to credit risk

The Group does not have any significant credit exposure to any single counterparty or any group of
counterparties having similar characteristics except trade receivables from 2 (2019: 2) corporate customers
which represent 46% (2019: 43%) of total trade receivables balance at year end.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s and Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is
represented by the carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of
financial position.

(b)	 Foreign currency risks

The Company is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its intercompany balances with Malaysia
subsidiaries denominated in Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s equity to a reasonably possible change
in RM exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

Company
2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Increase/(decrease) in equity
RM/SGD – strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 396 263

– weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (396) (263)

(c)	 Liquidity risks

Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounter difficulties in meeting their
short-term obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The Group and the Company actively manage operating cash flows so as to ensure that all payment
obligations are met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity management, the Group and the Company
minimise liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of funding through an adequate amount of credit facilities
and maintain sufficient levels of cash to meet working capital requirements.